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Customer-Focused Solutions

January 8, 2002 # 633 £o Lel&~  ProjectNo. 410123

Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 7
Alameda, California 94502-6700 /T 7
o 20‘?3
RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 99-105
6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Chan;

Please find enclosed the Fourth Quarter 2001 Progress Report for the subject location prepared by
TRC for ExxonMobil Oil Company. The contents of this report include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1: Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Exhibit 3: Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevations, Dissolved-Phase
Hydrocarbon Concentrations)

Exhibit 4: Benzene vs, Groundwater Elevation Graphs

Exhibit 5: Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Exhibit 6: Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Exhibit 7: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

Exhibit 8: Waste Disposal Manifest—Third Quarter 2001

Exhibit 9: Waste Disposal Manifest—Fourth Quarter 2001

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (925) 688-2473. You may also
call Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Senior Engineer, at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

foniel Al

Jonathan Scheiner
Associate

ce Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company, Global Remediation—U.5. Retail Projects
Mr. Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Conirol Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Connie Lamb, Property Owner

5052 Cammercial Circle » Concard, California 94520-1248
Telephane 925-688-1200 # Fax 925-688-0388 &



TRC

Quarterly Progress Report Sumnmary Sheet

Fourth Quarter 2001
Former Mobil Station 99-105 LOP: Alameda County Health Services
6301 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, California
MNumber of water zones: 1 This Page 1
FIELD ACTIVITY: Date Sampled: 27-Nov-01
Number of groundwater wells on-site: 3 Groundwater wells monitored: 3
Number of groundwater wells off-site: 0 Groundwater wells sampled: 3
Groundwater wells with free product: 0
Phase of Investigation: Vadose Zone: N/A Groundwater phase: * Monitor & Sample
SITE HYDROGEOLOGY:
Approximate depth to ground water below ground surface: 997 1t
Approximate elevation of potentiometric surface above Mean Sea Level: 2929 f
Average Increase/Decrease in ground water elevations since last sampling episode: Increase: 0.63 fi
Approximate flow direction and hydraulic gradient: West at: 0.06 fi/ft
GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL=1.0 ppb):
Wells containing free product: 1] Range in Thickness of Free Product; NA
Number of wells with concentrations below MCL: [ Volume of Free Preduct Recovered This Period: 0 gals
Number of wells with concentrations at or above MCL: 3 Volume of Free Product Recovered To Date; 2.65 gals
Range in Concentrations: Benzene: 1.2 to 64 ppb
Nature of contamination: Gasoline TPH-G: ND<50 TO 5,040 ppb
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Purged water was transferred to McKittrick Waste Water Treatment Facility.
2 Vsl
x
Prepared by: ﬁh,.\__ Jonathan Scheiner Project No: 41-0123
Associate
. . d
Approved by: o1 i Lis /\# : LL/{QZ%{M Tracy L. Walker, RG Submittal Date: 1/08/02
Calif)fﬁia RG #6808 Associate

TRC

Customer-Focused Solufions

m_SRHOS_se.xis 1201/




EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 2001

Former Mobil Station 99-105

Well Number

First Quarter - | Second Quarter | Third Quarter Fourth Quarter
MW-2 X X X X
MW-3 X X X X
MW-5 X X X X
NOTES: X = well scheduled for sampling




EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Station 99-105

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Product Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 B82400r8260 TOG lLead Oxygen
Well ID  Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) __{ppb} _ {ppb}  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) __ (ppb) (ppb} (mgll)
TW-1 01/04/86 —_ 5.00 - 0.00 ND 700 ND ND ND ND —_ —_ m - -_—
W1 01/04/96 -— 3.00 —_ 0.00 ND — ND ND ND ND -— _ ND - —_—
MW-1 03/14/98 32.79 4.50 28.29 0.00 610 450 0.75 0.54 15 §9 -_ —_— -_ ND _—
MW-1 05/21/96 32.79 5.64 27.15 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND -_ —_ — -_— —_—
MW 08/13/96 32.79 9.76 23.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ — —_ —_ —_
MW-1 11/08/96 32.79 10.24 22.55 0.00 ND ND ND Q.92 ND 21 ND —_ — —_ —_
MW-1 01/31/97 32,79 3.83 28.95 0.00 ND ND ND 0.85 ND ND 28 ND —_— — _—
MW-1 04/22/97 32.79 9.14 23.65 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ -— -_
Mw-1t Q7/29/97 32.79 10.18 22,61 0.00 ND 519 il - 0.84 0.95 ND 1.6 36 —_— — — —
MwW-1t 10/09/97 32.79 10.48 22,33 0.00 ND 56~ ND ND ND ND ND — —_ — —_—
MW-it 01/23/98 32,79 3.85 28.84 n.00 ND a3 ND ND ND ND ND — —_ — _—
MW-1 0422198 32.79 §5.33 27.48 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — — —_ 1.25
MW-1 07/21798 3279 &17 23.82 0.00 ND — ND ND ND ND ND - -_— — 4.34
MW-1 10/20/98 32.79 _10.41 2238 0.00 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_ - 2.49
Mw-1 01/27/99 32.79 851 27.28 0.00 ND - ND ND ND ND ND _— —_ — 5.25
MW-1  Destroyed during construction activities in April 1999
Mw-2 03/14/96 32.80 4.51 28.29 0.00 560 250 2.0 0.98 43 " —_ _ - ND -—
M2 05/21/96 32.80 5.65 27.15 0.00 730 560 51 1.4 6.7 59 - - — —_ e
MW-2 08/13/96 32.80 10.14 22.66 0.00 490 380" 25 3.5 7.2 13 — — — _ _
Mw-2 11/08/96 32.80 10.70 2210 0.00 §20 160"+ 80 2.7 14 66 6.1 —_ — — _—
MwW-2 01/31/87 32.80 3.84 28.96 0.00 74 130* ND ND ND ND ND — —_ -_— _—
Mw-2 04722197 32.80 9.61 23.18 0.00 260 430 27 ND 2.5 ND ND — —_ —_ —_
MW-21 07129197 32.80 10.53 22.27 0.00 320 150 28 1.2 10 ND ND — — —_ —_
MW-21 10/09/67 3z2.80 10.87 21.93 0.00 460 160 43 2.8 2.0 26 26 —_— -— e -—
MW-21 01/23198 32.80 3.75 29.05 0.00 ND 54 ND ND ND ND ND — — —_ _—
Mw-2 04/22/98 32.80 5.38 27.44 0.00 180 540 1.2 0.3 0.4 ND ND —_ —_ — 0.85
MW-2 07/21/98 32,80 . 9.55 23.25 0.00 80 -_ 8.9 21 0.6 25 ND —_ _ —_— 1.04
Mwv-2 10/120/98 32.80 10,75 22.05 0.00 50 - 0.8 07 ND 0.8 ND _— — —_ 1.12
MW-2 01/27/99 32.80 553 27.27 0.00 ND —_— 0.6 ND ND ND ND _ —_ _— 0.99
MwW-2 07127199 32.80 6.20 26.60 0.00 ND - ND 0.6 ND ND ND -_— — - 0.30
MW-2 12/08/09 32.80 9.98 22.82 0.00 ND —_ 1.2 0.43 ND ND ND —_ —_ — 1.83
Mw-2 Sep-00 39.34 Well resurveyed afler repalr by Alisto Engineering
MW-2 10/25/00 39.34 11.30 28.04 0.00 <20 — 20 0.59 0.48 13 <0.30 - - —_ 0.35
Mw-2 011501 39.34 9.41 29.93 0.00 <20 —_— <0.20 0.46 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 —_ —_ —_ _
MW-2 0410/01 39.34 B.16 3318 0.00 23 _ 0.28 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <1.0 — —_— e 1.72
MwW-2 0724101 30,34 10.70 28.64 0.00 <50 - — <0.20 0.93 <0.20 0.82 <0.30 —— — _ 3.39
- MW-2 1121 39.34 1015 28.18 0.00 <50 _ 1.2 0.22 <0.20 <0,60 <0.30 - m — -
pi\projecis\tables\98108_gw.xs Page 1of 3



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 89-105

Dissolved

Top of Gasing Depth to Groundwater Product Ethyl-  Total MIBE  MTBE
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or8260 TOG Lead Oxygen
WellID _ Date (feet) (feot) (feet) {feet) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) ___ (ppb) _ (ppb)  (ppb) (pPb} (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) {(mg/L}
MW-3 03/14/88 32.80 9.55 2325 0.00 4,200 1,200 220 30 140 520 — _ ND ND —_
MW-3 05/21/96 32.80 10.16 22.64 0.00 8,500 2,800 710 110 440 1,700 —_ —_— —_ - aad
MW-3 08/13/88 32.80 11.18 21.62 0.00 5,000 2,300 430 ND 200 360 —_ - —_ — —_
MW-3 11/08/96 32.80 11.51 21.29 0.00 8,400 2,800" 8§00 82 790 1,700 73 ND -_— -— —_
MW-3 01/31/97 32.80 7.80 24.90 0.00 16,000 7,500* 660 a5 980 1,800 ND —_ — —_ —
MW-3 04/22/97 32.80 10.64 22.16 0.00 8,000 2,700 340 33 400 490 200 ND . — — -_—
MW-31 D7/20197 32.80 11.36 21.44 0.00 9,800 2,300* 330 ND 5§30 530 ND — — - -_—
MW-31 10/09/97 32.80 11.52 21.28 .00 7,300 2,600" 300 ND 430 460 270 ND —_ —_ —
MW-31 01/23/98 32.80 7.50 25.30 0.00 6,100 2,300 190 23 330 320 ND - —_— —_ -_
MW-3 04/22/98 32.80 6.81 25.99 0.00 4,900 2,600 140 12 250 230 ND ND —_ -_— 0.45
MW-3 0721198 32.80 10.65 22,15 0.00 7.400 - 250 18 400 370 74 ND — _— 0.78
MW-3 10/20/98 32.80 11.57 21.23 0.00 6,700 — 200 18 350 350 ND ND —_ — 0.69
MW-3 01/27/99 32.80 9.11 23.69 0.00 3,100 — 74 4 o4 - 30 13 — - _— 1.20
Mw-3 07127199 32.80 7.27 25.53 0.00 8,900 — 170 21 360 440 ND - _— _ 0.33
MW-3 12/08/99 32.80 10.63 22197 0.00 4,800 —_ g4 13 170 210 ND —_ - — 1.12
MW-3 Sep-00 36.27 Well resurveyed after repair by Alisto Engineering
MW-3 10/25100 39.27 12.08 2719 '0.00 3,800 _ €3 29 100 65 <50 <5 -_— _ 0.96
MW-3 01/15/01 39.27 10.29 28.98 0.00 4,300 - 76 9.5 47 78 <5.0 — _ — 0.60
MW-3 04/10/01 30.27 1011 29.18 0.00 2,700 — 55 4.4 100 37 <20 —_ —_ _— 1.63
MW-3 07/24/01 39.27 11.57 27.70 0,00 3,100 —_ 110 6.0 110 | <1.0 _— —_ — 4.25
MW-3 11/27/01 39.27 1083 28.34 0.00 2,400 —_ 47 8.9 25 35 <0.30 _— —_ -_ _
MwW-4 03/14/86 31.50 4.92 26.58 0.00 12,000 3,500 2,200 140 880 - 2,000 — — — ND -_—
Mw-4 05721796 31.50 8.60 22,90 0.00 11,000 4,200 1,700 ND 830 470 _— —_ — —_ _—
MW-4 08/13/986 31.50 10.02 2150 0.02 _ — _ —_ —_ —_ — - s _— -
MW-4 11/08/96 31.50 10.28 2133 0.15 — —_— — — — —_— —_ - - — —
MwW-4 01/31/87 31.50 7.88 23.62 0.00 23,000 8,200* 980 88 1,100 1,400 ND _ — e —_
MW-4 04/22197 31.50 7.40 2410 0.00 8,800 4,500 950 ND 610 130 ND —_ _— — —_
Mw-4 07/29/97 31.50 9.85 21.74 0.12 — — — — —_ _— —_— — _ —_ -
MW-4 10/09/97 31.50 10.35 21.38 0.30 —_— — -_ —_— —_— —_ —_— -— -_ — —
MwW-4 01/23/08 31.50 4.68 27.51 0,92 — — —_ —_ — —_ —_ -_— — —_— _—
Mw-4 04722198 31.50 €.39 25.22 0.14 — —_— — -_— _ —_ — —_ o — —_
MW-4 07/21/98 31.50 7.10 24,85 0.20 — —_ — —_ -_ —_ — —_ —_ e —
Mw-4 10/20/98 31.50 9.03 22,60 017 -_ _ —_— _ — —_ _ —_ —_ - —
MW-4 01427168 31.50 5.37 26.18 0.07 - —_ — — - — - — - - -
MwW-4  Destroyed during construction activities In April 1988
MW-5 Sep-00 39.18 Well surveyed after Instaliation by Alisto Engineering
MW-5 10/25/00 30.18 10.92 26.26 0.00 2,500 — 79 3.8 68 <20 <20 - - - 0.50
pprojectstables\89105_gw.ds Page 2af 3



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 99-105

Top of Gasing Depth fo Groundwater  Product Ethyl- Total MTBE  MIBE Dissolved
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness TPH.G  TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG Lead Oxygen
Well ID _ Date {fest) (feat) {feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) ___ (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) __ (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L}
MW-5 01/15/01 30.18 832 30.88 0.00 3,900 — 120 7.9 280 52 <5.0 — —_ — 0.69
MW-5 04/10/01 39.18 7.21 31.97 0,00 - 8,000 —_ 280 4.4 410 100 <50 <5 —_— —_ 1.90
MW-§ 07/24/01 39.18 9.54 20.64 0.00 7,000 —_— 380 7.4 380 67 <1.0 — —_— _— 5.91
MW-5 11/27/0% 39.18 8.84 30.34 0.00 §,000 — 64 1 340 52 8.9 <2 — — —_
AB-1 03/05/98 _ —_ — — 1,600 —_ K1 5.3 79 130 ND — — —_ —_
AB-2 03/05/98 — —_— —_ _ ND —_— ND 29 0.9 87 ND -— — _ —_—
AB-3 03/05/98 - - - — 6,800 -_ 680 100 1,500 2,300 230 - = = -
AB-4 03/05/98 — —_ -_ _ 8,500 — 240 ND 260 720 ND — -_ — —
AB-6 03/05/66 - - — —_ 12,000 — 350 ND 310 100 ND - — —_ -
AB-D  03/05/98 - - - — 1,000 - 57 12 44 93 ND — - - —_
AB-10 03/05/98 L _ — o — 200 _— 30 1.2 3.2 28 ND —_ — —_ -_—
AB-11 03/05/98 _— —_ —_ — ND -—_ ND ND ND ND ND — - —_ —_
AB-12 03/05/98 — -_— _ —_ 8,800 — 860 &Q 630 940 37 —_ —_ — —_—
AB-13 03/05/98 —_ —_ —_ — 210 — 1 0.8 10 15 ND —_— _— — —
HA-1 01/25/00 —_ -_— —_ — ND<500 — ND<0.3 ND<D.3 NO<D.3 ND<0.6 ND<5.0 — — -_— _—
NOTES: ppb = parts par bilion — = not measured/not analyzed 1 = well sampled using no-purge method
mg/L = miligrams per liter ND = not detected at or above method datection kmit
TPH-(3 = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline *= diesel and unidentified hydrocarbaons <C15
TPH-D = total patroleum hydrocarbons as diesel * = diasel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15>C25
TOG = total o and grease ** 5 diesal and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20
MTEBE = methyl tarl-butyl ether ’ » a nidentified hydrocarbons >C18

pi\projects\tables\99105_gw.xis Page 3of 3
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VICINITY MAP

Former Mobil Station 99-105
6301 San Pablo Avenue

Qakland, California
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SOURCE:
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'EXHIBIT 4

BENZENE VS. GROUNDWATER ELEVATION GRAPHS



Benzene vs. Groundwater Elevation Graphs
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EXHIBIT 5

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance
sensors. The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste.
The depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to
the well box top or top of casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot
relative to a county or city benchmark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘hon-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory
standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

TRC utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater monitoring wells.
Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain
chilled at approximately 400C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a
letter issued by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997:

1. The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

2. Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

3. The monitoring weil shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across the
water table), and developed.

4. The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.
5. The well does not contain free product.

6. For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of groundwater
sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples. The purging



and sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of purge and
sampling details. For these wells we require measurements of dissolved oxygen, specific
conductance, pH, and temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if biodegradation is
being tracked at the well, our requirements do not preclude the measurement of other
parameters.

7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events
immediate to being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-
purged and purged sample. '

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final
confirmation sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each well
or as agreed upon with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and
sampled in accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain
no liquid-phase hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled
are representative of fluids within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are
typically measured after each well casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered
complete when these parameters vary less than 10% from the previous readings, or when four
casing volumes of fluid have been removed. Samples are collected without further purging if the
well does not recharge within 2 hours to 80% of its volume before purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in
labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic
recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for
treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler’s initials. Samples remain
chilled at approximately 40C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.



EXHIBIT 6

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS




MOBIL UNIT COST FIELD FORM
GROUND WATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

PROJECT NUMBER_ 1~ Ot23 - 76 aLton personnel 3 Chideste,
STATION NUMBER __ 99- (05 ' paTE  1f27]/o
WEATHER St.mnu} . DAY Tuws ;(m/,
HOURS -
Hours spent travelling to and from site {returnk: '* 5
. : Hours spent on site: 3.5
Mumber of mob/demobs to and from site: i
MILEAGE
Roundtrip mileage from Alton's office 1o site {1 man}: 50
Roundtrip mileage from Alton’s office to site {2 manj: -
WELLS MONITORED AND SAMPLED o
. Number of wells monitored but not sampled: O
Number of wells monitored and sampled (depth to water < 265 feet): 3
Number of wells monitored and sampled (depth to water > 25 O
Number of wells monitored and sampled using No Purge MMethod: Q
DRUM INVENTORY
Number of drums of ground water disposed into onsite ARS: O
NMumber of gallons of groundwater purged and transported: 73
TAAFFIC CONTROL
- Number of days for major street traffic control: Q
Number of days for non-major street traffic control; Q
‘ Cost for Caltrans lane closure: ¢
FREE PRODUCT PUMP-QUTS
Free product pump-out discipline travel (cap of 200 miles): O
Number of free product pump-out equipment mob\demobs: ¢
Number of wells (manual pump-outs): Q

FIELD NOTES:
Arrived on sif— < 900 am.

Monifored all _hells £, D.TW.

Pmrj.je,o( all wells 3 Fims well volpme- .

Wells recharged  very S{awf}; <o walled R _howrs

— 7 f ]
bCFOI‘& Sam’pll'nj . Smm'p[(d_ al ) W(l}/5 .
Left site. @ [2:3C pm,




TRC Altan Gedscience, Northern California Operations

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM

Project No.: LH -0IZ2g - 7@ TRC Alton Personnel: 3. C.‘m (‘/{(_‘Tﬁ’»}ﬂ—
station No:  19-i05 Date: ”/2 7/‘”
¥ 1
Woll Screan pepth 1o} Depth to| Free Product | Free Product Total |Dissolved Comments
Number | Interval | Water | Product j Thickness ()} Recovery | Depth O, {mgfL}

¥ ] i G ']
M- 3 45.93 /8.6 iq
M-5 8.8 20.53 i

g:\generahforms\Auidfrm. xls

10/12799




TRC Allon Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

LS 1 é
site_17-405
Well No. Miv-Z2
Totat Depth (fzet} | &+ F6:
Depth to Water (feely 005

Water Cotumn eet), &, 7.5
B0% Recharge Depth tteet) - G0

Purge Method A" ﬂ_{e(_ff‘;c,_
Depth to Product {feet):

Producl Recavered {galions)
Casing Diameter {Inches).L

1 welt Volume [gal!or\s}:s-- 4

Project No 1 1= 0l23-7, Samplad By J- C'hldf ster

Well No._ Miv-3

Tolat Depth {feel) & ¢ L
Depth to Waler [Ieel} '2
Water Column {feet): Z 53

0% Recharge Depth {feet) 12544

Date’ “!2’?!0!

Purge Maihad. ] ! € 'EETPIL
Depth to Product {fzel):___ —
Product Recovered {gallons)_~
Casing Diameter {Inches): Lf v
1 Well Volume (galions]im

Well No. ﬂf’\im -'5

Depih to Water (feet) & c‘- [
W

Water Column {feety ¢ ” -]

Trime Time | Depth [Volume|Conduc-f Temper Time Time Depth | Volume{Gonduc- Temper-|
Stat | Stop Te Water] Purged -h'vi.l:y ature | pH Start | Step To Water Purged] .livity } ature | pH
<0 treeny Jaaons|wsrem|(F.C)} 1 ey Jgatons|iusremfiF.C)
797 0. G2ISAL |5 30 ¢4 147 1612 [T.€)
579 c3.5 17,65 47 5.3 1794
954 0.-77 656 {7.55 1008 1.5 1653 1792
| |
1 | ]
1 | | i 1E
Total Purged l|7 : Iﬁme Samplad P_Z‘OQ Total Purged h‘:>- Time Sampled [!3’0
Comments: B Comments: Rean Do @ j__g :L‘J o
Turbidity= Turbidity= /

Purge Meihod: A "i?. kTrie_ well No.

Deplh to Product (faet)y:

Product Recovered (gallens):

Casing Diameter ['mchea}'j M

Totat Depth (feet)
Depth to Water (feel)
Water Column (feet):

% Recharge Depth (fzel): _

Purge Method

Dreplh 1o Product {faet):

Product Recovered {gallonsy
Casing Diameter {Inches)

1 Weli Yolume (gallons)

ﬁ}—iwr;e Time | Depth [VolumelCondus- Temc--:r- Tima Time Dapin IVolume|Condus | Tampar-
Start | Stop |To Walar| Purged| taniy aluez | pH San Stop | Yo Watar| Purgzd| ety | alure pH
(taaly Jgallonst{uSemij(f C) (lzety | gatons|iudfemy|(F . )
jeae B I 3? z.o 75 B ] -
T TiI3€ 65,2 7.3 R
929 .35 €8.3 145 T
Tolal Purged 1_23 1?1}:&3 Sampled U.LZG Total Purged l ] Time Sampled [
Caomments: Comments: ~
| Turbidity= Turbidity=
Well No. Purge Method Well No. Purge Mathod.

Total BGepth {teel}
Depth to Waler {feely
Water Column (feet}:

B0% Recharge Depth (feet):

Depth to Product (feet).
Product Recovered (gallonsy___

(Casing Diameter (Inchesy

1 Well Volume (gallons).

Total Cepth (feet}
Depth to Waler (feet):
Waler Column (feel):

80% Recharge Depth {leet):

Depth to Product (feel):

Product Recovered (gallons).__-
Casing Diameler {Inches):

1 wWeil Votume [gallons)

Time | Time | Depth [VolumelConduc-|Temper- Tiene Time Depth {Votume Conduc,‘ Temper-
Stat | Stop |ToWater Pucged] livity | ature | pH Stat | Stop ]ToWater| Purged] tivity | atwe p pH
{feet) {gallons| (uSfem)|(F ,C} | {feel) Ygallons|{uSfem)| (¥ .C)
! N L
iTetal Purged ‘ i ime Sampled : _____ %E;T_P—u;;d_ —I I Time Sampted l .
Comments: T Comments. -
Turbidity= T Torbiging= T




DAILY FIELD REPORT

Job Narme: Mobil  99- 105 Project Number: 4/ -0j2=2 -~ YZA Date: 1(127/0,
Location: 6 301 San Fuble Awe, Chklnd]| Weather: Swon«T | Day: 71%5.:(@.(
Staff: T, Chicle <To, Reason For Site Vigi{: Hth Q—h\’ M /5

Check where applicable and provide brief description of condition:

[ 1 Power Poles: L] Compound: - [ ] Vacant Lot:

[} Lock on Fence: [] Drums on Site (contents & date):

[] Visual Inspection of External Well Heads:

Ar r v't?.o( Oon site & 7.00 Am .

Monitored a{( wells '7[C“}" D”/':ll/

Pm}j]uf( all wells S himes well VO’(AML.

L‘\/c/ /5' I e,(;[qqr:ﬁy,( W'/V‘;[ 5/a-J/ y S0 | w«b*c_c/ < j)ocd" 2

B Defore. SOLWIIL)]/'}M, Sampl&d( é?J [ wells .

< >,
Left sk & )220 pm.




EXHIBIT 7

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS




~ Analysis Report
(l> | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ExxonMobit

2300 Clayton Road

Swite 1250
Concord CA 94520

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 788751. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, December
04, 2001. The PO# for this group is 4500446506-0509 and the release number is 00260,

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
MW-2 Grab  Water 3737882

MW-3 Grab  Water 3737883

MW-5 Grab  Water 3737884
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO TRC/Alton Attn: Kathryn Quinnell

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

yictoria M. Martell
Chemist

. Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
- PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



~Analysis Report

Where quality is a science.

(l} L ancaster Laboratories

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3737882
Collected:11/27/2001 12:00 by JcC Account Number: 10589
Submitted: 12/04/2001 09:30 ExxonMobil
Reported: 12/18/2001 at 14:58 2300 Clayton Reoad
Discard: 01/18/2002 Suite 1250
MW-2 Grab Water Concord CA 94520
LOC#99-105 WBS# 08 Pri.# 41-0123-76 TRCC
6301 SAN PABLO-OQOAKLAND TO60Q0101855 MW-2
Az Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No., Analysis Wame CAS FNumberx Result Detection Unitse Factor
Limit
08209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene 71-43-2 1.2 06.26 g/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-g8-3 0.22 0.20 ug/s/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D. 0.z20 ug/l 1
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D. 0.60 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.30 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was hot submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
05554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) n.a. N.D. 50. 1mg,/1 1
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluation
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
08209 BTEX, MTBE (8020} SW-846 BO20A 1 12/06/2001 11:58 Larry K. Gordon 1
08268 TPH~-GRG (CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/06/2001 11:58 Larry K. Gordon 1
Method
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50302 1 12/06/2001 11:58 Larry K. Gordon n.a.

#=Laborato Mcthodléetecfjiijﬁfﬁbﬁ%ﬁ&”ﬁ%d%rget detection limit
N.ID=Notd omo 8hg Beportmg Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

747-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratones

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3737883
Collected:11/27/2001 12:10 by JC Account Number: 10583
Submitted: 12/04/2001 02:30 ExxonMobil
Reported: 12/18/2001 at 14:38 2300 Clayton Road
Discard: 01/18/2002 Suite 1250
MW~3 Grab Water Concord CR 94520
LOC#99-105  WBS#% 08 Prij.# 41-0123-76 TRCC
6301 SAN PABLO-QOAKLAND TO600101855 MW-3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
08209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 47. 0.20 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 8.9 G.20 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 25. 0.20 ug/1 1
Q0779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 35. 0.60 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.30 g/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
05554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT} n.a. 2,400. 200. g/l 10
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronlcle
CAT Analysis Diluticn
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
08209 BTEX,- MTBE (8020) SW-B846 80204 ’ 1 12/06/2001 13:45 Larry K. Gordon 1
08268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT} CA LUFT Gascline 1 12/07/2001 05:10 Larry K. Goxrdon 10
Methed
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030A 1 12/06/2001 13:45 Larry K. Gordon n.a.

fi=Laborato MethodDetecgggﬁ{%ﬁ%‘?{E edTarget detection limit

N.D=Not d Org gﬁggortm mlt
Lancastet, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



Analysis Report

(l} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3737884

Collected:11/27/2001 12:20 by JC Account Number: 10589
Submitted: 12/04/2001 09:30 ExzonMobil

Reported: 12/18/2001 at 14:58 2300 Clayton Road
Discard: 01/18/2002 Suite 1250

MW-5 Grab Water Concord CA 94520
LOC#99-105 WBS# 08 Prj.# 41-0123-76 TRCC

6301 SAN PABLO-OAKLAND TO600101855 MW-5

08209
007746
00777
co778

00779
00780

08268

05554

02309

02010

As Received

As Received Method

Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units
Limit

BTEX, MTBE (8020)
Renzene 71-43-2 64. 1.0 ug/l
Toluene 108-88-3 i1. 1.0 ug/l
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 340. 1.0 ug/1
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 52, 3.0 ug/1l
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8.9 1.5 ug/l
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSDB
was performed to demenstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
TPH-GRO {CA LUFT}
TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) n.a. 5,000. 100. ug/1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
MTBE by GC/MS (water)
Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 ®.b. 2. ©oug/l

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

The MTBE by GC/MS volatile analysis was added during the last day of the
14-day holding time. Thersfore, the sample was analyzed after this 14-
day holding time had expired. ’

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

MTBE was detected on the GC/PID. False positives are possible with this
detector and GC/MS analysis did not confirm the presence of MTBE.
Therefore, the positive result cn the GC/PID is attributed to the presence
of a false positive.

#=Laborato MethodDetmbﬂ@?ﬁﬁﬁ(@?ﬁ%ﬂ%rget detection limit
N.D=Not d be Beporting Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 2

Dilutieon
Factor

oo

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3737884
Collected:11/27/2001 12:20

Submitted:
Reported:

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Discard: 01/18/2002

MW-5

LOCES9-105  WBSH# 08
6301 SAN PABLO-OBKLAND

No.
08209
08268

02308
01146
01163

#=Laborato MethodDetecﬁ;@a&ﬁVyﬂt@gﬁﬁéd%rget detection Himit

N.ID.=Not Bemorting Eimit

Analysis Wame
BTEX, MTBE (8B020)
TPH-GRO {CA LUFT)

MTBE by GC/MS {water)
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/M5 VOA Water Prep

12/04/2001 093:30
12/18/2001 at 14:58

by JC

Water

Pry.% 41-0123-76
TOG00101855 MW-5

TRCC

~Analysis Report

Account Number:

ExxconMobil

2300 Clayton Road

Suite 1250

Concord CA 94520

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SW-B46 80202

CA LUFT -Gasoline
Method

Sw~846 8Z60B
3W-846 5030A
SW-846 5030B

Lancaster PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Analysis

Trial¥# Date and Time

1
1

1
1
1

12/06/2001
12/08/2001

12/12/2001
12/06/2001
12/12/2001

14:21
14:21

10:08
14:21
10:08

Page 2 of 2

10589

Analyst
Larry K. Gordon
Larry K. Gordon

Joseph P. Casillo
Larry K. Gordon
Joseph P. Casille

Dilution
Factor

5
5

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

I~
o @




Analysis Report

<l> Lancaster Laboratories

Client Name: ExxenMobil

Reported: 12/18/01

Analysis Hame

Batch number:
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO {CA LUFT)

01340n02

Batch number: N013461RA
Methyl t-butyl ether

Page ! of 2
Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary
Group Number: 788751
at 02:58 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD

Result MDL Unitas tREC SREC Limits RPD  RED Max

Sample number (s5): 3737882-3737884

N.D. .2 ug/1 109 105 80-118 3 30

N.D. .2 ng/1 107 105 82-119 2 30

N.D. .2 ng/l 107 105 81-119 2 30

N.D. .6 ug/l 107 107 82-120 0 30

N.D. .3 ug/l 109 104 79-127 4 30

N.D. 50. ug/1 87 a8 76-119 1 30

Sample number(s): 3737884

N.D. 2. ug/l 97 98 77-127 2 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD MS/MSD RPD  BEG DUP DUE Dup
RPD

FREC SREC Limits RFD MAX Cong Conc RFD Max

Analysis Wamwe

Batch pumber:
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRC {(CA LUFT)

01340802

Batch mamber: NO13461AR1
Methyl t-butyl ether

sample number {s): 3737882-3737884

107
108
107
109
29
93 93

Sample number{s):

73

66-140
72-138
71-138
69-140¢
60-145
74-132 0 30

3737884

69-134

Surrogate Quality Control

Enalysis Name: BTEX, MTEBE (8020)

Batch number: 01340A02

Trifluorctoluene-P

Trifluorotoluene-F

3737882 101 78
3737883 102 83
3737884 101 169+
Blank 101 80

LCS 101 88
LCSD S99 91

M3 99 89
MSD B9
Limits: 72-134 65-137

Analysis Name: MTBE by GC/MS (water)

*. Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOGQ.
{2) The background result was more than foor times the spike added.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



(I> Lancaster Laboratories -

Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ExxzonMobil Group Number:
Reported: 12/18/01 at 0z2:58 PM

Analysis R_eport

Page 2 of 2

788751

Surrogate Quality Control

Batch number: N013461AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichlarcethane-d4d Toluene-—d8 4-Bromefluorobenzens
3737884 97 9% 95 100
Blank 100 i 93 102
LCS 98 103 96 103
LCSD a7 104 94 101
MS 97 102 95 102
Limits: 86-118 BO-120 88-110 86-115

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holtand Pike
n PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



ExxonMobil California Rei’Qion Analysis Requ"esthgin of Custody

4[)Lancaster Laboratories . | s 1. [0SBY 3757987 =G "™ sonm

Where quality is a science. Sample #: &S

List total number of containers
Analyses Requested In the box under each analysis.

ExxonMobil Consultant/Office: J RC. Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes

—_ ; HlH| !
Consultant Prj. Mgr.-Sonathan Scheymeir py, 4:41-0123- 76 Y 0 : N ﬁg'oa ;ZL’:&%’"W’
Consultant Phone #: 725~ 68 8~ 200 Fax #: 725688~ 0388 o] X O & §=H:80, O=0ther
@ 0 3
Location Code #: ___19 ~ (05 was: #__0& % it % Elg 3 g 0J .
: : 5 e I & 2 value reporting needed.
Site Address: G—&E.—JML“&H ©1 Sen Pablo Aue, Region_ CA E E é - X g| |5 * Specify special detection
Sampler: 1. Ch ECIILS—fﬂ" 5 g % ‘§ E E limits/reporting lists below,
ExxonMobil Engineer: Gene. QF fe "W\ P O -é W =1 5 0 %
| Bavoice ExxonMobit - Dinvoice Consultant O invoice Other § _ | % § ; % ,@ g g
Date Tme |8 Elz| & |2 g| & 2lsl2|E |3
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | & O] = [O|C|E|E[H1S] & |3
w2 iuferler [ 1200 K| X[ XX ik confirm _highest
L) l . .
M- 3 VY| |1 MTBE b, 8260
Mw-5 v |lzz0 iy v ! VNN /

Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) Rejinquished by‘() . lDf'G Time | Received by: Date | Time
Com /A - soh| 1215 | < A= L.~ 0fsefor \u ST

ExxonMobil STD, TAT 72 hour 48 hour

. Héﬁnquished by: Date Time | Received by: Data Time
24 Fou 4 day 5 day -
A= e \2/3b[VS00
Data Package Options Relinquished by: d Date | Tima | . Date | Time
{pleasa circle if required) SDG Complete? Yes . e ——

Qc Summary Site-gpecific QC required? Relinquished by Gormmeiclal Carrier: Recejved by: ‘Date | Time
Yes ‘ﬁp (It yes, indicate QC UPS w Othe ]
Type Vi (Raw Data) sample and submit triplicate volume.) o /‘7/ ({/ 4 o7

WIP (RWQCE) - _
Disk Internal Chaln of Custody required? Temperature Upon Receipt é c° Custody Seals Intact? No

Yes { No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Halland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 3411 Rev. 4/11/01

Coples White and yeliow should accompany sampies to Lancastar Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.



EXHIBIT 8

WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFEST—THIRD QUARTER 2001



.Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip: Torrance, CA 90509-2929

a Water Transport Form

ExxonMobil Oil Corporation

3700 West 190th Street, TPT-2

Description of Water:
The generator cerlifies that this water

as described is non-hazardous.

O~ DN & W

10
11
12
13
14
15

Monitoring well purge water

Phone: (310) 2121877

for ExxonMobil Gil Corporation

{Date)

Site Amount | Sampler's Date Site Amount | Sampler's

Generated | Number| Generated | Initials Generated | Number{ Generated | Initials
7110/01 04-FGN 27 JC 16
7/24/07? 09-105 69 SK 17
7125101 99-UCB 64 JC 18
8/2/01 10-680 37 JC 19
8/9, 10/01 | 04-GL8 472 JC 20
8/15/01 | SR-OSA 60 JC 21
8/17/01 90-272 124 JC 22
8122, 23/01 | 04-GPE 281 JC 23
8125101 99-319 385 DS 24
8/29/01 99-319 155 JC 25
8/31/014 10-K5E 65 JC 26
27
28
20
30

1739

Name:
Address:

PSC

Total:

395 West Channel Road

City, State, Zip: Benicia, CA 94510

Phone: {800) 800-7472

g\general\fformsimon-well.xls

Truck 1D No.:

{Date)

(Typed or printed full name & signature)

Name: McKittrick Waste Treatment Site
Address; 56533 Highway 58 West
City, State, Zipm  Mckitirick, CA 93251

Phone: (805) 762-7607

Profile No.: 901-796-0Y

{Typed or printed full name & signature) (Date)

11/13/01




_NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE

,&?" .

o N.N—HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

] P|u'§e pnnt or: type (Form des:gned for use ah elite (12pitm){ypewnter)

NQN-HAZARDO‘US 1: Generitor's.US EPA Eb No
WASTE MANIFEST - " ) :

| Pocand

Man#act

H@o{

! “SGenerator‘sName*andMalﬁn Address ' . 7 el E
, ik i Nwﬂt:/émwﬁ

4, Generdtor's Pnoneezw )»:' ”*“" \,:w {7 # ".ifv?*’f' Fo

C'% Sty AL

r i,-s ’-?:

J\,,.-"

5 T sporreﬂ OomparryName

US EPA ID Mumber

A Stale Transpoﬂer‘s .-

8. Transponter 1 Phone ‘?;v}.{}

t’"f N

54’&{}»" Z‘i‘?m

7 Trampoderz(:ompany?dame o

. L ‘ IR

US»EP.AIDHu_ﬁﬁ)ér'- e

G StafeTranspnﬂar‘slU B

DTranspoﬂerzlee T

Py DesignshedFacmy Nameand&te&ddreus

v Vi
(k"_kiaj%ﬁ?§3€§~#'z*‘""”‘“

Qe - USERPAID Muymiber | v oo ocow

& State FamﬁiyslB

R IELyY F A8

3 kddmonthewipﬂomfm Materials Lised Avove -

Pf‘m/; A 72?/ 77&,;4 oy

=i+ H: Handling Codes for Waistes Listed Abovs 2.1 1o5e o o i

6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: |hemuycemfymmmmem of this smpmmmemz a&uﬁmﬁ%ﬁmﬁ;dl“;
E rdous 1l LT LT

15, Spec:aIHandllng InshuchonsandAddmdns.l hiormanon

t.hpmperconmmnﬁorlmnspmﬂm destribed on s manif arenot!wb]ec!ho

-Daie -': .

PnnledJ'Typed Mame

M Eé‘mﬂ\% pra

: Signaturs

*}‘I”.-"\., h,

: Manm Day Year

I"Hcs

17. Tmmportenhcnmunedgemenmnecepm Malerpa.ls PR

Date -

Signature

Year

.{?lﬁ' lr;L

Printet Typed Name - : - B ’ - Signature -

w

_Monfh Day  Year

L

~ 19. Discrepancy iidication Space

| <== ‘:.-‘-_ OB :pm-n::o?m-.um—r




EXHIBIT 9

WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFEST—FOURTH QUARTER 2001



Monitoring Well Purge Water Transport Form

ame: ExxonMobil Oil Corporation
Address: 3700 West 190th Street, TPT-2 ‘
City, State, Zip: Torrance, CA 90509-2929 Phone: (310) 2121877
Description of Water: Monitoring well purge waier

The generator certifies that this water
as described is non-hazardous. for Exxonhtobil il Corporation

mount

Date Amount | Sampler's | Date
Generated | Number| Generated | Initials Generated Generated | Initials

1] 10]30fo; {SR-osa] B4 3C 16

20l 110-680 1 S0 T 17 !
3|41 fed for 91-2721 ¢ J. 18

A nfefor 199-39 1 163 JIC 19 _
S1(fzzlor  |04-6LE] 258 (T 20 1
o[ nla7lor  |94-105] 173 Sc 21 |
71" _ 22

8 ‘23

9 24

10 25

i1 : || 26

12 27

13 28

14 {29

15 . |30

Total] 7O

Name: Philip West indusfrial Services

Address: 395 West Channel Road
Cily, State, Zip: benicia, CA 94510 Phone: {800) B00-7472
Truck 1D No.:

: {Typed or printed full name & signature} ' {Date)

Name: McKittrick Waste Treatment Site
Address: 56533 Highway 58 West
City, State, Zip: McKittrick, CA 93251 Phone: (805) 762-7607
ProfleNo:  901-796-0Y . .
- {Typed or printed full name & signalure) (Date)

g\generafiforms\mon-well.xls 9/19/01



 NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE _

zoaramzmno JN

f

Please print or fype (Form designed for use on elite (12 pm::h) typewmer) s

NON H”AZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

NON- HAZARDOUS 1, Genemtm’sUSEPA D Na. -
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